



**A) EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO THE FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“FRS”)
 134: INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING**

1) Basis of Preparation

This interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with the applicable disclosure provisions of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad and Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRS”) 134: ‘Interim Financial Reporting’ in Malaysia and with IAS 34 ‘Interim Financial Reporting’. They do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the most recent audited financial statements of Company as at and for the financial year ended 31 March 2015.

The Company has adopted and complied with MFRS 1 – First Time Adoption of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards.

2) Audit Report

The auditors’ report of the Group’s annual audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2015 was not subject to any audit qualification. The auditor wish to draw attention on the emphasis of matter to the financial statements, which is disclosed as trade receivables of the Group due from government agencies, which had been outstanding for more than one year.

3) Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The Group’s business operations for the current quarter ended 31 December 2015 have not been significantly affected by seasonal or cyclical factors.

4) Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows

The Profit Before Tax of RM23.39 million is after accounting for RM1.95 million, being interest expenses incurred for financing the share acquisition of Dagang NeXchange Berhad “(DNeX)”.

5) Changes in Estimates

There were no changes in estimates that have a material effect for the current quarter ended 31 December 2015.

6) Changes in Debt and Equity Securities

For the current quarter ended 31 December 2015, the changes in debt and equity securities are as follows:

	No of Shares Issued (units)
Issued and Paid-up Share Capital	
As at 31 March 2015	476,660,771
Changes	
- Private Placement of shares	20,000,000
Enlarged Issued and Paid-up Share Capital	
As at 31 December 2015	<u>496,660,771</u>

7) Dividend paid

There were no dividends paid during the current quarter ended 31 December 2015.



8) Segmental reporting

Segmental information for the Group by business segments for the cumulative quarter ended 31 December 2015.

Division	Revenue RM'000 (unaudited)	Elimination RM'000 (unaudited)	Consolidation RM'000 (unaudited)	Profit/(Loss) Before Tax RM'000 (unaudited)
FMS - G	28,725	(28)	28,698	2,703
PAS	1,906	(851)	1,055	(190)
WMS	4,122	(35)	4,087	1,442
TS	6,828	(14)	6,814	1,871
NSW	73,561	-	73,561	20,623
FMS - C	2,124	-	2,124	1,467
OTHERS	451	(451)	0	(4,526)
TOTAL	117,717	(1,379)	116,338	23,390

FMS - G - Financial Management Solution - Government (includes the performance of JV company Censof-ABSS Sdn Bhd and ABSS) , PAS - Payment Aggregation Solutions, WMS - Wealth Management Solutions, TS - Training Solutions, NSW - National Single Window, FMS - C - Financial Management Solution - Commercial

9) Changes in the Composition of the Group

During the current quarter ended 31 December 2015, the Company completed the acquisition of 51% equity interest in Asian Business Software Solutions Pte Ltd (ABSS), hence adding a new subsidiary to the composition of the Group.

10) Contingent Liabilities

As at 31 December 2015, the Group's contingent liabilities are as follows:-

a) Bank guarantee

The Company has pledged a fixed deposit of RM3.84 million for a bank guarantee facility extended to a subsidiary company.

b) Corporate guarantee

Corporate guarantees totaling RM30.5 million were issued to licensed banks for credit facilities granted to a subsidiary company

c) Liquidated Ascertained Damages ("LAD")

There is a potential contingent liability arising from the delay in a contract undertaken by a subsidiary company.

However, the Directors are confident that the potential LAD claims are unlikely to crystallize as the project is anticipated to be completed based on the extended timeline agreed with the customer.

d) Term Loans

Kenanga Investment Bank Berhad (KIBB) loan outstanding is RM31.8m and is secured by 304,112,731 Dagang NeXchange Berhad (DNeX) shares pledged as collateral in relation to the funding for the acquisition of DNeX shares.

RHB Bank Berhad loan outstanding is RM20.0m and is secured by 306,000 ABSS shares pledged as collateral in relation to the funding for the acquisition of ABSS shares.

OSK Capital Sdn Bhd loan outstanding is RM7.5m and is secured by 80,000,000 Censof shares pledged by the major shareholders Saas Global Sdn Bhd as collateral.



11) Capital Commitments

The Group does not have any material commitment for capital expenditure for the current quarter ended 31 December 2015.

12) Subsequent Events

- a) On 11 January 2016, the Company announced that the 1st sub-tranche of the 2nd tranche of the Redeemable Convertible Notes was issued for the amount RM1.25m, was subsequently converted to 5,042,355 shares and listed on the 12 January 2016.
- b) On 12 January 2016, a subsidiary of the Company, Dagang NeXchange Berhad (DNeX) announced that an Extraordinary General Meeting will be convened pertaining to the renounceable rights issue of 465,146,809 of new ordinary shares of RM0.20 each together with 465,146,809 new free detachable warrants at an issue price of RM0.21 per rights share on the basis of three (3) RI shares together with three (3) warrants for every five (5) existing DNeX shares held as at entitlement date.
- c) On 19 January 2016, the Company announced that its wholly-owned subsidiary, Century Software (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd has received a Letter of Award dated 15 January 2016 (Ref No.: UPKT.100-26/92/1Vol.3(1) from Dewan Bandaraya Kota Kinabalu for a contract named " Accounting System Development Project for Dewan Bandaraya Kota Kinabalu" for a total sum of RM4,108,560.00. The tenure of the project is for a period of 12 months from the 25 January 2016 to 24 January 2017.
- d) On 11 February 2016, DNeX announced the completion of the privatisation exercise by way of a selective capital repayment scheme to all minority shareholders of Dagang Net Technologies Sdn Bhd, a subsidiary of DNeX.
- e) On 17 February 2016, DNeX received a Letter of Consent from the Vendors in relation to the agreement for the extension of the deadline for the fulfilment of conditions precedent under the SSA, as amended by the Supplemental SSA in relation to the proposed rights issue, proposed special issue, proposed acquisition and proposed ESOS.

13) Significant related party transaction

- a) Identities of related parties:

The Company has related party relationships with:

- (i) an entity controlled by certain key management personnel; and
- (ii) the directors and certain members of senior management of the Company who are the key management personnel.

- b) The Company carried out the following significant transaction with its related parties during the financial quarter:-

	Current Quarter 31 Dec 2015 RM	Cumulative Quarter 31 Dec 2015 RM
Related parties		
Office rental*	128,850	386,550
Sales	542,122	928,001
Royalty payment	-	360,000
Key Management Personnel		
Short term employee benefit	2,365,346	7,414,417

The transaction was contracted in the normal course of business and concluded under negotiated terms.

***Inventrix Sdn Bhd** – is a company controlled by common Directors namely, Datuk Samsul Bin Husin, Tamil Selvan A/L M. Durairaj, Ameer Bin Shaik Mydin and Ang Hsin Hsien.



B) EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS

1) Group Performance Review

a) Performance of the Current Quarter vs Previous Year Corresponding Quarter

The Group registered revenue of RM45.31 million for the current quarter under review compared to the previous year's corresponding quarter revenue of RM38.20 million. The higher revenue for the current quarter as compared to the previous year's corresponding quarter was due to the higher contribution from the NSW segment and also from the newly acquired business of the FMS - C segment.

The Group recorded a profit before taxation of RM8.62 million for the current quarter compared to the previous year's corresponding quarter profit before taxation of RM9.87 million, this was due to the higher cost of sales incurred for the special project of the FMS - G segment.

Tabulated below is the Group's segmental break down by operating divisions of the revenue and profit before tax;-

Division	Current Quarter 31 Dec 2015		Preceding Quarter 31 Dec 2014	
	Revenue RM'000 (unaudited)	Profit/(Loss) Before Tax RM'000 (unaudited)	Revenue RM'000 (unaudited)	Profit/(Loss) Before Tax RM'000 (unaudited)
FMS-G	10,964	1,494	9,596	2,036
PAS	219	(254)	128	97
WMS	1,933	809	894	159
TS	2,160	367	1,630	644
NSW	27,914	6,717	25,947	10,160
FMS-C	2,123	1,467	-	-
OTHERS	-	(1,979)	-	(3,224)
TOTAL	45,313	8,621	38,195	9,872

b) Performance of the Current Financial Period To-date vs Previous Financial Period To-date

For the current financial year to-date under review, the Group registered a revenue of RM116.34 million compared to the previous year to-date revenue of RM102.34 million. And profit before tax of RM23.39 million for the current year to-date in comparison the RM21.78 million for the preceding year to-date. The increase in revenue and profit before tax was mainly due from the higher contribution of the NSW segment, new billing milestone for the FMS - G segment and also from the newly acquired business of the FMS - C segment.

Division	Current Year To-Date 2015		Previous Year To-Date 2014	
	Revenue RM'000 (unaudited)	Profit/(Loss) Before Tax RM'000 (unaudited)	Revenue RM'000 (unaudited)	Profit/(Loss) Before Tax RM'000 (unaudited)
FMS	28,698	2,703	25,530	3,630
PAS	1,055	(190)	1,268	142
WMS	4,087	1,442	2,533	752
TS	6,814	1,871	4,806	1,265
NSW	73,561	20,623	68,207	23,028
FMS-C	2,124	1,467	-	-
OTHERS	-	(4,526)	-	(7,033)
TOTAL	116,338	23,390	102,344	21,784



2) Comparison with Immediate Preceding Quarter's Results

The Group registered a revenue and profit before taxation of RM36.97 million and RM7.38 million for the immediate preceding quarter ended 30 September 2015 against a revenue of RM45.31 million and profit before taxation of RM8.62 million for the current quarter under review. The increase in revenue for the current quarter was due to new billing milestone contribution from the FMS segment and the newly acquired FMS-C segment.

3) Business Prospects

The Board expects the performance for the financial year ending 31 March 2016 to be more challenging with the weak domestic consumer sentiment. However, leveraging on the brand name of "MYOB" after the acquisition of Asian Business Solution Private Limited, better market traction is expected on a regional basis to enhance the Group's results.

4) Profit Forecast and Profit Guarantee

The Group has not provided any profit forecast or profit guarantee.

5) Income Tax Expense

The taxation figures are as follows:

	Current Quarter 31 Dec 2015 RM'000	Cumulative Quarter 31 Dec 2015 RM'000
Current tax	3,647	7,230

The current tax paid/payable is mainly in respect of interest income from bank deposits for Century Software (M) Sdn Bhd and Knowledgecom Corporation Sdn Bhd who has been granted Multimedia Super Corridor status, which qualifies the subsidiaries for the Pioneer Status incentive under the Promotion of Investment Act, 1986. As for the Indonesian subsidiary PT Praisindo the tax payable relates to corporation tax and value added tax. Where else for T-Melmax Sdn Bhd, Censof ABSS Sdn Bhd and Dagang NeXchange Bhd is subject to corporation tax.

6) Sales of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties

There were no disposals of unquoted investments and/or properties held by the Group as at the date of this interim report.

7) Purchase and/ or Disposal of Quoted Securities

There were no purchase and/ or disposal of quoted securities by the Group as at the date of this interim report.

8) Borrowings

The Group's borrowings as at 31 December 2015 are as follows:

	RM'000
Short-term borrowings	
Hire purchase	104
Project financing	19,751
Term loan	18,628
	<u>38,483</u>
Long-term borrowings	
Hire purchase	895
Term loan	53,341
	<u>54,236</u>
Total	<u><u>92,719</u></u>

The project financing loan is secured by Debenture and Deed of Assignment on all contract proceeds. The term loan is secured by pledging of shares by the Company's major shareholders, Saas Global Sdn Bhd.

9) Status of Corporate Proposals

a) Warrants

Warrant A

A total of 43,025,000 free Warrant were issued on 19 July 2012 and listed on 27 July 2012 with a 5 year exercise/conversion period at a price of RM0.46. The maturity date for the free Warrant A is 18 July 2017.

As at to-date a total of 13,529,675 Warrant A have been converted into shares

<u>Date</u>	<u>No of Warrants</u>	<u>No of Shares Issues</u>	<u>Proceed (RM)</u>	<u>Listing Date</u>
14/08/2013	10,000,000	10,000,000	4,600,000	15/08/2013
19/09/2013	3,527,800	3,527,800	1,622,788	20/09/2013
30/10/2013	1,875	1,875	863	31/10/2013
	<u>13,529,675</u>	<u>13,529,675</u>	<u>6,223,651</u>	

All proceeds have been deposited into Censof Warrant A account and the proceeds were used for working capital purposes.

As at to-date, the outstanding unexercised warrant is 29,495,325.

Warrant B

A total of 111,412,717 free Warrant were issued on 8 October 2014 and listed on 15 October 2014 with a 5 year exercise/conversion period at a price of RM0.46. The maturity date for the free Warrant B is 7 October 2019.

As at to-date a total of 7,500 Warrant B have been converted into shares

<u>Date</u>	<u>No of Warrants</u>	<u>No of Shares Issues</u>	<u>Proceed (RM)</u>	<u>Listing Date</u>
02/12/2014	7,500	7,500	3,450	03/12/2014
	<u>7,500</u>	<u>7,500</u>	<u>3,450</u>	

All proceeds have been deposited into Censof Warrant B account and the proceeds were used for working capital purposes.

As at to-date, the outstanding unexercised Warrant is 111,405,217.



9) Status of Corporate Proposals (cont'd)

b) Redeemable Convertible Notes

On 24 October 2013, Bursa Securities approved the listing of such number of new Censof Shares to be issued pursuant to the conversion of the Redeemable Convertible Notes.

On 31 October 2013, Securities Commission Malaysia approved the issuance of the RCN, subject to conditions.

The proposed RCN was duly approved by the shareholders of the company at the EGM held on the 29 November 2013.

As at to-date, the following transactions were completed.

<u>Date</u>	<u>Sub-tranche</u>	<u>Global Certificate No</u>	<u>Amount (RM)</u>	<u>Status</u>
<u>1st Tranche</u>				
09/01/2014	1st	01/T1/2013	1,250,000	Converted to shares
14/02/2014	2nd	02/T1/2013	1,250,000	Converted to shares
21/02/2014	3rd	03/T1/2013	1,250,000	Converted to shares
18/04/2014	4th	04/T1/2013	1,250,000	Converted to shares
29/04/2014	5th	05/T1/2013	1,250,000	Converted to shares
20/05/2014	6th	06/T1/2013	1,250,000	Converted to shares
18/06/2014	7th	07/T1/2013	1,250,000	Converted to shares
20/06/2014	8th	08/T1/2013	1,250,000	Converted to shares
02/07/2014	9th & 10th	09&10/T1/2013	2,500,000	Converted to shares
31/07/2014	11th	11/T1/2013	1,250,000	Converted to shares
06/08/2014	12th	12/T1/2013	1,250,000	Converted to shares
21/08/2014	13th & 14th	13&14/T1/2013	2,500,000	Converted to shares
04/09/2014	15th & 16th	15&16/T1/2013	2,500,000	Converted to shares
19/09/2014	17th & 18th	17&18/T1/2013	2,500,000	Converted to shares
03/10/2014	19th & 20th	19&20/T1/2013	2,500,000	Converted to shares
			25,000,000	
<u>2nd Tranche</u>				
11/01/2016	1st	01/T2/2013	1,250,000	Converted to shares

The proceeds were utilized for loan repayments.

c) Private Placement

On 12 December 2014, Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad have approved the listing and quotation of up to 62,843,334 new ordinary shares of RM0.10 each in Censof representing up to ten percent (10%) of the existing issued and paid-up share capital of Censof (excluding treasury shares), to be issued pursuant to the Proposed Private Placement.

Since then, the company have issued shares on the following dates:

<u>Allotment Date</u>	<u>Issue Price (RM)</u>	<u>No of New Shares Issued</u>	<u>Amount (RM)</u>	<u>Listing Date</u>
05/02/2015	0.415	20,000,000	8,300,000	06/02/2015
12/03/2015	0.415	5,000,000	2,075,000	13/03/2015
22/04/2015	0.400	10,000,000	4,000,000	27/04/2015
22/09/2015	0.225	10,000,000	2,250,000	23/09/2015
		45,000,000	16,625,000	



9) Status of Corporate Proposals (cont'd)

c) Private Placement (cont'd)

The utilisation of proceeds which originally allocated for the subscription of DNEX Right Issue is now reallocated to part finance the proposed acquisition of fifty one percent (51%) equity interest of Asian Business Software Solutions Pte Ltd ("Proposed Acquisition").

Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad had, vide its letter dated 11 June 2015, approved the application for an extension of time of six (6) months from 12 June 2015 until 11 December 2015 to complete the implementation of the Proposed Private Placement.

After the listing of the last tranche the private placement exercise is now completed.

10) Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

There were no off balance sheet financial instruments as at the date of this interim report.

11) Derivatives Financial Instruments

There were no derivatives financial instruments as at the date of this interim report.

12) Material Litigations

There were no material litigations involving the Group as at the date of this interim report.

13) Dividend

No dividend has been proposed or declared in relation to the current quarter ended 31 December 2015.

14) Additional Information

Profit/ (loss) before taxation is arrived at after charging/ (crediting):

	Current Quarter 31 Dec 2015 RM'000	Cumulative Quarter 31 Dec 2015 RM'000
Interest Income	217	1,185
Finance Costs*	1,311	4,156
Depreciation and Amortisation	1,544	9,255
* finance cost pertaining to the acquisition of DNex shares.	711	1,950

15) Realised and Unrealised Profits Disclosure

The following analysis is prepared in accordance with Guidance on Special Matter No 1, Determination of Realised and Unrealised Profits or Losses in the context of disclosure pursuant to Bursa Securities Listing Requirements, as issues by the Malaysian Institute of Accountant ("MIA Guidance") and the directive of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

	As at 31 Dec 2015 RM'000 (unaudited)	As at 31 Dec 2014 RM'000 (audited)
Total Retained Profits of the Company and its subsidiaries		
- Realized	58,154	48,686
- Unrealized	-	-
	<u>58,154</u>	<u>48,686</u>

16) Earnings per Share

a) Basic

The basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to owners of the Company for the quarter by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the financial year under review

	Individual Quarter Ended		Cumulative Quarter Ended	
	Current year Quarter 31 Dec 2015 RM'000 (unaudited)	Preceding year corresponding Quarter 31 Dec 2014 RM'000 (unaudited)	Current Year to-date 31 Dec 2015 RM'000 (unaudited)	Preceding year corresponding Year to-date 31 Dec 2014 RM'000 (audited)
Total comprehensive Income attributable to owners	3,167	846	5,923	2,023
Weighted average no. of ordinary shares in issue ('000)	486,168	421,425	486,168	421,425
Basic earnings	0.65	0.20	1.22	0.48

b) Diluted

	Individual Quarter Ended		Cumulative Quarter Ended	
	Current year Quarter 31 Dec 2015 RM'000 (unaudited)	Preceding year corresponding Quarter 31 Dec 2014 RM'000 (unaudited)	Current Year to-date 31 Dec 2015 RM'000 (unaudited)	Preceding year corresponding Year to-date 31 Dec 2014 RM'000 (audited)
Total comprehensive Income attributable to owners	3,167	846	5,923	2,023
Impact on Income Statement upon conversion of Warrants and Private Placement	-	-	-	-
Total	3,167	846	5,923	2,023
Weighted average no. of ordinary shares in issue ('000)	486,168	421,425	486,168	421,425
Adjustment for dilutive effect on Conversion of Warrants A ('000)	29,495	29,495	29,495	29,495
Adjustment for dilutive effect on Conversion of Warrants B ('000)	111,405	111,405	111,405	111,405
TOTAL	627,068	562,325	627,068	562,325
Diluted earnings per share (sen)	0.51	0.15	0.94	0.36



17) Authorisation for issue

The interim financial statements were authorised for release by the Board of Directors as per the Board Meeting held on 29 February 2016.

The remaining of this page is purposely left blank